BY-LAW NO. 75-2

A By-law to establish a Community Centre at Westmeath

Whereas the Community Centres Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 73 provides in Section 4(1) that the Council of any municipality may by by-law, provide for the establishment of one or more community centres in accordance with the said Act and may acquire by purchase, lease or otherwise real and personal property for that purpose:

And whereas the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath is desirous of establishing a community centre in the Township of Westmeath at the Hamlet of Westmeath.

Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows:

- 1. That a community centre defined as a skating arena be established and operated by the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Community Centres Act, R.S.O. 1970 Chapter 73
- 2. That the said community centre be administered by a board of management appointed pursuant to the provisions of the Community Centres Act and Regulations thereunder which board shall be composed as follows:

Brian Dupuis, Robert Browley, Ingo Leinen, Robert Watson, Joey Trimm, Andrew Gervais, Ronald Shields, Arthur Browley, Jean Timm, Wm. McBride, Barry Derouin and Izett McBride.

5. That the Reeve and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing

Passed at Township of Westmeath this 11th day of January 1975.

Clerk

Carl Flother Reeve

). a. Thee

I, D. Arnell Hill Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath do certify that the foregoing is a true copy of By-law No. 75-2 passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the 11th day of January, 1975.

Clerk

	1975-	2		
				\